
Hilltown  Township

Bucks  County,  Pennsylvania

Resolution  No.  2018-006

Building,  Zoning,  Miscellaneous  Fee  Schedule
BE  IT  RESOLVED,  these  Fees  shall  be  instituted  for  2018,  in  Hilltown  Township:

ALL  PERMIT  FEES  ARE

NON-REFUNDABLE

Returned  Check  Fee:  $35.00

I.  Building  Permits: -FEE

A. New  Residential  Constnxction:

Single  &  Multiple  Family  Constmction

Each  Dwelling  Unit,  Including  Basement

$500.00

PLUS

$ 0.50  / Sq. Ft.

B. Residential  Addition,  Detached  Garages  &

Outbuildings  over  200  square  feet

$300.00  PLUS

$0.30  / Sq. Ft. over  200  Sq. Ft.

C. Residential  Decks,  Patios  &  Sheds
$125.00

PLUS  $15.00  / 100  Sq. Ft.

D. Residential  Alterations,  Chimneys,  Stoves  &  Fireplaces
$100.00  PLUS

$10.00  / $1,000.00  of  Construction  Cost

E. Non-Residential  Constniction
$750.00

PLUS  $0.50  / Sq. Ft.

F. Non-Residential  Accessory  Building  for  Storage  of

Material  Not  Related  to Business  Use  of  Property

$400.00

PLUS  $0.30  / Sq. Ft.

G. Non-Residential  Alterations
$250.00  PLUS

$17.50  / $1,000.00  of  Constniction  Cost

H. SwimmingPools  (In-Ground)  , $12.50  / $1,000.00  of  Constniction  Cost

(Minimum  Fee $350.00)

*  Above-Ground  (Over  24"  High)  &  Spas $100.00

*  Non-Residential  Swimming  Pools  &  Spas
$15.00  / $1,000.00  of  Construction  Cost

(Minimum  Fee $1000.00)

I.  Construction  Trailers:

(Per  180  Days;  Extension  Beyond  180  days  Must  Be  Requested  &  Approved  in  Writing)

*  Temporary  Sales  Office $300.00

*  Temporary  Job Office $300.00

*  Job-Site  Storage  Trailers !9100.00 / Each Trailer

J. UCC  Fee -----------------$6-.OO  -----

K. Plot  Plan  Review

(Includes  Foundation  &  As  Built  Review) $500.00
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II.  Re-inspection=s:

A. Each  Re-inspection:

As  a result  of  Incompleteness  or Improper  Work

B,  Starting  Work  Prior  to Permit  Issuance

Ill. Accessibility  Plan  Review  &  Inspection

IV.  Demolition  Permits

A. Primaty  Building-Residential

B. Primaty  Building-Commercial

C. Accessory  Building,  Partial  &/or  Interior-Residential

D. Accessory  Building,  Partial  or Interior-Cornrnercial

V.  Use  &  Occupancy  Permits

A. Residential  New  Construction

B. Residential  Addition  &  Alteration

C. Non-Residential  New  Construction

Non-Residential  Additions  &  Alterations

VI.  Plumbing  Permits:

A. Residential  Construction,  Addition  &  Alteration

Non-Residential  Construction,  Addition  &  Alterations

VII.  Mechanical  Permits:

A. Residential  Mechanical  &  HVAC  New  &  Replacement

B. Residential  Alteration

C. Non-Residential  Mechanical  &  HVAC  New  &

Replacement

VIn.  Electrical  Permits:

A. Residential

B. Non-Residential

IX.  Fire  Prevention  Permits:

A. Flammable/Combustible  Liquids  Tank  Removal

B. Flammable/Combustible  Liquids  Tank  histallation

C. Industrial  Ovens  (105.7.7)

D. SprayBooths(105.7.10)

E.  Temporary  Membrane  Structures,  Tents  &  Canopies

(105.7.12)

F.  Compressed  Gasses  (105.7.2)

G. Hazardous  Materials  (105.7.6)

FEE

$100.00

Double  Permit  Fee

$150.00  / Floor  of  Affected  Use

FEE

$75.00

$300.00

$25.00

$100.00

FEE

EACH  UNIT  $250.00

EACH  UNIT  $75.00

EACH  UNIT  $375.00

EACHUNIT  $150.00

FEE

$75.00  PLUS  $15.00  / Fixture

$150.00

PLUS  $30.00  / Fixture

FEE

$100.00  / Unit

$75.00  / Unit

$175.00  / Individual  System

FEE

$35.00

$75.00

FEE

$100.00  / Tank

$100.00  / Tank  (Above  Ground)

$100.00  / Tank  (Below  Ground)

$50.00

$100.00

$35.00

$75.00

$125.00
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Cont. Fee Schedule

X.

H. Fire  Sprinkler  Systems:

*  Third  Party  Sprinklers  Plan  Review

@ Residential  (NFPA  13D)

*  Pre-Engineered  Systems

*  Non-Residential  (NFPA  13,  NFPA  13R)

*  Alterative  Extinguishing  Systems

*  Alterations  to Existing  Systems

*  Private  Fire  Hydrants

*  Standpipe  Systems

I.  Fire  Alarm  Systems:

@ Third  Party  Sprinkler  Plan  Review

@ Residential  Smoke  Detectors

@ Residential  Alarm  System  (Central  Station)

@ Non-Residential  Alarm  Systems:

(New  &  Alterations)

J. Fireworks  (Public  Display)

K. Blasting

@ Per  Five  (5)  Consecutive  Day  Blasting  Period

*  Annual  Permit  for  Mining  Extractions

Road  Occupancy  Permits:

A. All  Vehicular  Entrances  onto  Proposed  or Existing

Township  Roads

B. Road  Opening/Occupancy  Review

C. Road  Occupancy  -Utility  Constmction

Agency  Cost  PLUS  5%

$250.00

$150.00

$250.00  / Floor  / Zone

PLUS  $2.00  / Sprinkler  Head

$150.00

$50.00  PLUS  $2.00  / Sprinkler  Head

$75.00  EACH

$100.00  EACH

Agency  Cost  PLUS  5%

NO  CHARGE

$25.00

$100.00  PLUS  $2.00  / Device

$150.00

$50.00

$100.00

FEE

$50.00

ESCROW

$1,000.00

*$150.00  PLUS  $2,500.00  Escrow  for

Utility  Crossings

(Perpendicular  to Centerline);  or

$1,500.00  Escrow  for

Linear  Foot  for  Trenches  Parallel  to

Centerline

"Note:  Estimate  for  the Escrow  includes  asphalt  base  (trench)  &  overlay  plus  incidentals  (seam  seal,  traffic

control,  etc.)  to guarantee  cart-way/right-of-way  restoration  where  applicable.  Escrow  does  not  include  trench

excavation,  backfill  or  other  costs  related  to utility  construction.

XI.  Well  Permits: -FEE

----A-.-nffic-h-me-w-Wel'l-Dri-lled  ------- $75.00

XII.  Flood  Plain  Permits -FEE i ESCROW

-------ii-66-.66---1
____________________1

l-  $500.00
I
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Cont. Fee Schedule

XIn.  Zoning  Permits: -FEE

-----A2-w:-:P:-;1-:s-t-mction .__J $100.00

------B-.-;l-:=:i::',;=: & Alt_ernations ___21 $50.00

--------C--.  -No-nJResidential  w/Change  -in Use  ------)

New  Constniction,  Additions,  Alterations,  Change  in  '

Occupancy

$250.00

-------D-.  -N-o;-ne-si'd-entiffil-;/No  Change  in  Use  - Additions  -------] ---------------------$125.OO  -----

--------E-.--Z;nin;-C;-rtifi-cm-i6-nLetter  )i
........______________________ I

$100.00

F.  Forestry  Permits: -FEE ESCROW

*  Permit  Fee $250.00 -'===-=';S==:"
@ Review  Escrow

y,,  ,,  , ,l  .  :Aq,  ,  :{q,,  ,,,. _ :,  . _ ;} I"t.":'.' -- -'-=:'-  "";t  " --=;Az*
$500.00

@ Performance  Escrow
El-'k  1#:f't:i:=a-'a+'m.iiar
r'  -  ' y  >i   y  '  '..--. .k. j,   _ - fi

mi  ,.______,__,_,____,:}
$2,500.00

- G. Zoning  Plan  Review  by  Engineer

(As  Determined  by  Zoning  Officer) !,..E 1.:.; $500.00

XIV.Ap-p'li-ca-t-ion-tffi-Z-o'n-ing  Hearing  Board -FEE

A. Residential  Use $550.00

-----B-.-Re-si-denriffi-l-D-evelopment  (3 or  More  Lots) $1,000.00

C. Non-Residential  Use ------------$1,500.00

-----D.--Multi51-e-H'eaig-Additional  Testimony Only ----- 50 % of  Original  Fee

---E-.---Cou-rt-O--rne-red--Rem-and  Hearing 50%  of  Original  Fee

---F.--L-e-ga-l-N'on-JP-rofit  Corporation 25%  of  Non-Residential  Use  Fee

XV.  Hearing  Application _FEE ESCROW

A. Conditional  Use  Hearing $750.00 $2,000.00

---BTU-C--C-A5p-eal-Hearing
*  Residential

*  Non  - Residential

$750.00

$1,500.00
5Z7,"a<?::p7l7:q

: _,i=,t,'
---C.-Am\nd-me-n-t-X-rCJha-ngeofZoning  "-' $500.00  - - $5,000.00

D. Curative  Amendment $2,500.00 $10,000.00

XVI.  Traffic  Study  Review  Escrow $2,500.00

The  above  fee  is to be  paid  in  advance  by  the  applicants  formajorperformance  subdivisions/land  developments

where  Traffic  Studies  are required  pursuant  to Section  406  of  the Subdivision/Land  Development  Ordinance.

If  the fee collected  is insufficient  to cover  the  reasonable  and necessary  cost  of  the  municipali(y  to complete

the traffic  study  review,  Hilltown  Township  shall  send the applicant  an invoice  for  additional  charges. No

future  permit  or approvals  shall  be given  until  all fees and invoices  are paid.  The  balance  of  the escrow,  (if

any),  for  Traffic  Study  Review  shall  be refunded  to the  applicant  if  it has not  been  exhausted  during  the  review

process.
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Cont.  Fee Schedule

XVII.  Subdivisions:

The following  fees & escrows  are to be paid  in advance  by  applicants  for  Subdivisions,  via  2 separate  checks-

one  for the fee and one for the ; both   to "Hilltown  Township".  If  the escrow  collected  in

accordance  with  this Fee Schedule  below  is insufficient  to cover  the reasonable/necessary  cost to review  the

plan,  Hilltown  Township  shall  bill  the applicant  for additional  charges. No further  permits/approvals  shall  be

granted  until  all fees, invoices,  & escrow  have been paid. When  escrow  accounts  fall  below  25% of  original

amount,  escrow  is required  to be brought  back up to the original  amount. Balance  of  the escrow,  if  any, for

the SubdivisionReview  shall  be refunded  to the applicant  ifithas  not  been exhausted  duringthe  reviewprocess.

A. Residential -FEE ESCROW

@ Mi_nor  (2 Lots)  or  Lot  Line  Change $500.00 --  $2,500.00

@ 3 -  5 Lots $1,000.00 $4,000.00

@ 6-10  Lots $1,500.00 $7,000.00

@ 11-  25 Lots $2,000.00 -,!rig,66n.-00  

@ 26 -  50 Lots $2,500.00 $25,000.00

@ Over  51 Lots $3,500.00 $40,000.00

B. Institutional,  Commercial  & Industrial )r"'7' "';a"a'7a':?y"a":J'ua'71%,la'>,ll4''l.K
d x-;=

@ Minor  (2 Lots) $750.00  i $2,500.00  --

*  3 -  5 Lots $1,000.00 $5,000.00

*  6-10Lots  I
... ._...._._..__...____. ...._. ..... ._______________  I

$1,500.00 $10,000.00

*  Over  11 Lots  :I $2,000.00  I
I i

I sis,ooo.oo-
C. Escrow  for  Subdivision/Land  Development  Sketch  Plan Review  by  Twp.  & Professional  Staff

*  Minor  (Residential)  Subdivision  ]IF' -Zr-=  -!
I
l___ ____$_1,209_,_0_0

*  Major  (Residential)  Subdivision nr:,,4, -. ."' o @;,!["---,in:'i-6nJ6o
*  Cornrnercial  Land  Development z;)-._. _.fm..,=!=m$3,000.00

XVIII.  Planning  Consultant  Escrow $2,500.00

The above fee is to be paid  by the applicants  for  major  performance  subdivisions/land  developments.  If  the

fee collected  is insufficient  to cover  the reasonable  and necessary  cost of  the municipalityto  complete  a review

of  the proposal  by  the Township's  Planning  Consultant,  Hilltown  Township  shall  send the applicant  an invoice

for additional  charges. No future  permit  or approvals  shall  be given  until  all fees and invoices  are paid. The

balance  of  the escrow  for Planning  Consultant  Review  shall be refunded  to the applicant  if  it has not been

exhausted  during  the review  process.

(Refers  to Ordinance  No. 1999-004;  and Resolution  No. 1999-016,  which  is hereby  amended  and revised

to reflect  the sum of  $2,685.00  / Dwelling  Unit  for  fee in-lieu-of  recreational  land  dedication,  which is

equal  to the average  fair  market  value  of  the land  otherwise  required  to be dedicated,  as of  this  date).
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Cont. Fee Schedule

XX.  Land  Developments:

The following fees and escrows are to be paid in advance by the applicants for Land Development, via 2
separate  checks-one  for  the  fee and  one  for  the  ; both   to "Hilltown  Township".  If  the  escrow

collected  in accordance  with  this  Fee Schedule  below  is insufficient  to cover  the  reasonable/necessary  cost  to

review  the  plan,  Hilltown  Township  shall  bill  the  applicant  for  additional  charges.  No  furtherpertnits/approvals

shall  be granted  until  all  fees,  invoices,  & escrow  have  been  paid.  When  escrow  accounts  fall  below  25%  of

original  amount,  escrow  is required  to be brought  back  up to the  original  amount.  Balance  of  the escrow,  if

any,  for  the  Land  Development  Review,  shall  be refunded  to the  applicant  if  it  has not  been  exhausted  during

the  review  process.

A. Residential FEE ESCROW

*  2 Units $500.00 ----iH-3-6nJ66-----
*  3 -  5 Units $1,000.00 $4,000.00

*  6-10  Units $1,500.00 $7,000.00

*  11-  25 Units $2,000.00 $15,000.00

@ 26 -  50 Units -----$2,500.00 $25,000.00

__5___Over 51 Units ____ _ $3,500.00 -----§a6-,66't5-.o-F-
-------B7-m-stitutional,  Commercial  &  Industrial  Lm-d-D--ev. Fee Q:75$;6 @4;>-;mtq_ya-v_i_-. .til ya_t  - @m $,

'-:'i--q-...+!;:a,J

*  1-  2 Units $750.00 $3,500.00

@ 3 -  5 Units  ____ _ _ $1,000.00 $5,000.00

_ _ @ 6-10  Units  .________ $1,500.00 $7,000.00

*  Over  11 Units $2,000.00 $15,000.00

----  C.  Agricultural  Land  Development $100.00 $750.00

D. Land  Development  Waiver  Request ,4-,%;.ari'i..lTaa+ir'!'t'-._?"':,,;.-'_tta""%"la' llla%.l. 7l7t,.  ,.   "-  ' -.  .a<ail,

*  Proposed  Addition/New  Building  I
Less  than  200  Sq. Ft. in  Area  I $50.00 $500.00

---'  I

*  Proposed  Addition/New  Building

201 Sq. Ft. to 1,000  Sq. Ft. in  Area
$100.00 $1,000.00

*  Proposed  Addition/New  Building

Excess  1,000  Sq. Ft. in  Area  _ _ _____
$300.00 $2,000.00

----------*---P-ropo-sa-lIn-c-lu'd-e;-Ut-ilities-/C;mrnunit-y-F-acilities

Use  (Use  Fl  -  F 5)________________________________________________
$2,500.00

fia&'7  ;';'T771,,'  --7
f ' ..: "_ , ,. '.. ' %l  t  ' icy
A, ..,  - ,  4  -  ;.  ,,  , ,=

WFa)'-S,l..'  ."  (;&'+  :j
*::-.'  .a'  -_ <t  :a
P-I  4t  5)

--XXI- -. Q"to""'r-m--w'a_terM;nffl-em-effi-t7----------------"---- _FEE ESCROW

@ Review  Fee &  Escrow ":a:""aa"aa'-a'a'.S";alo:-'%-.la"
kR'-z'J":"jja-hJA__'_! 7Lj ""-s-a ':,,""'a'aa"J"ljla""""L"; ."'ffl. ,_%,?:14.W,,,,(a,i(,_ I,,,pTh,,,r7"":

m'3y,ij,J_B;ffi;
'l'

--------;--n;i;7ingSi;gre-Fam-  iry-D-ffl-e-lr-ing----------------- ------$IOO.-O-O -- -,i-i;-6oo.oo
*  All  Others $100.00 $1,500J6-0-

The  above  fee & escrow  is to be paid  in advance  for  the application   involving  Subdivision  or Land

Development  pursuant  to Section  601 of  the Stormwater  Management.  Ordinance.  If  the fee & escrow

collected  is insufficient  to cover  reasonable  &  necessary  cost  to review  the Stormwater  Management  Plan,

Hilltown  Township  shall  invoice  the  applicant  for  additional  charges.  No  permit  or approvals  shall  be given

until  all  fees and/or  escrows  are paid.  The  balance  of  escrow  (if  any)  shall  be refunded.

*  Stormwater Management Capitar-Fu-nd-Fee------Th J -FEE ESCROW

----ffl______-*Tha(_0-Sq. Ft,_or_I,e_ss Imperv-ions-Su-rfJa_qe-_ffl-] $750.00

------------*--More-:h-In2',-O'OO-S'q7Ft.-of Imp-ervi'ou's-SYrface-1,(F-ee)$750.00  PLUS  $0.50  / Sq. Ft. of

' Impervious  Surface  over  2,000  Sq. Ft.

-----------777__R;;i'dential Seepage Pit Designed'-(S-ifflp_-liOqnIM--qt_h-5;d-)_JIL'a fy":"t___'a!___a ';F%!<!Q
z
5

WQ
g!;,4gt;
fzff, /=<i

g4
Oi 7-----i-a76o.o-6--------
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Cont. Fee Schedule

XXII.  ACT537: FEE

-------A-.-Ea-c-hXcF-537--Planning-Mo-dul;------------- l________3_2_Q9_.(_9________
--------B-.IRnI-S-,-SF'TF-,&-an-Xl-te-rnnFe/n;p-;-rime-nta-l-S;w;-g-e- -i

DisposalSystems  i
$500.00

------C7Holdinj-Tank--P;ffi-iF-----------------------------1 ---- ----- 3-gn01766-

D. Sewage  Maintenance  Fee W.l
XXIII.  Sign  Permits:

---------A-.-P-e;an-ent-S7gn-  s7  --------------------

(No Annual Renewal Fee)_____________________________________
---------BUT-e-m-poFary-P'olrtrcal-S;gn-s7---------------------

(Deposit  to be Refunded  after  Removal)

C. Temporary  Signs:

(Deposit  to be Refiu'ided  after  Removal)

-XXIV-- .-An5ual-Li'Th-enses7 ------------------
A. Auto  Salvage  License

XXV.  Sports  Field  Rental:  (Two  Separate Checks)

--------A-.--Sing-le  3 Hour  Event:  (Deposit  $50.00)

B. Multiple  Day  Events;  3 Hours:  (Deposit  $100.00)

---------C7-fi-ask;tballCourt  Single  3 Hr.  Event:(Dep-osit  $50.00)

-------D-.  -ffi-ask;tball  Court  -  Multiple  3 Hr. EventsT3D-eposit
$100.00)

------E.--He-y  Deposit:  (Deposit  to be Refunded  w/Key  Return)

XXVI.  Speci_al_Ev.
A. Block  Parties,  Community  Event,  etc.

XXVII.  Township  Open  Space  Farming:  .___

Applicant  must  complete  Open  Space  Farming  application  and

provide  proof  of  insurance  indemnifying  the  Township  of  liability.

-XXVIII7Mis:e-11-aneou-sF_-4e_-sl- _ __ ______________________
-------A-.-6opy-'o-fa-Do6umenj7J_77___-7______ffl__ ffl_- ',
-------B-.-Fhot'o-gra-ph-s----------------------------------------'

C. Certification  of  a Record

-XXI'X.---Townffi-hi6-Pu-bl-i'aa-tioffis7------------------------ -
-----------AT:Z;nin;-O-rd-ina-n'ce -----------------------------J_2-__H

B.  Subdivision  Ordinance

C. Open  S Plan

D.  ensive  Plan
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Cont. Fee Schedule

XXX.  Police  Department  Charges:

A. Soliciting  Permit

B.  Soliciting  Identification  Badge

Fee

$25.00

$5.00  Each

----------C--. 7arking  Ti-ck;-ts--------------------------------1 [---  Th-__7-______7__
------------H__*___gandi-capffled-P-arkifflg-Viora-tron---------------]JJJJ_ -1-2-s-.-oo  ------------
-----D.In6ident_R;5o-rt-------7-J---ffl__-  ]1-----$-15.00
------E-.-6-r-a-s-h-R----e-p;rts-----------------------71---] [IIIIIIIIII7H___-_H__ ___$15.00
--------F-.-----F- a-ls-e-A-la;-R-esp-ons-es-'(Per-Prio712-MoffithPeri-od)--] .._.:5:':m
--------------  -*---1-sr'F-'jM-----------------------------T [-_2-___J2J- g_6__'6_a,i=------------

@ 4th [_---$-50.00
@ 5th [_----  $75.00

__o___9_"_I'€A€ 'U-lm'7-------------------J '-  sioo.oo
*  1 Ith and  Above I ___________ $200.00  ________  ___

---------G-. -Storage an-d/'or-Im-pont7dment of Constniction i
Equipment/Trailers on Township-owned Property (Plus i
Towing,ifApplicable)  i

$200.00  / Day

---------H-. -Storage a-n-d/'o-r-Im- -po7ndme-nt of Vehicles on i
Township-ownedProperty i
(PlusTowing, ifApplicable) i

$75.00  / Day

-I.  -AccrdentPhotographs (Prints or Digital images on CD) i' $15.00  / Print  or Image  '

J. Special  Police  Services 1, ______________$_§5.OO / Hour / Officer
-----K-.Ac-cTd;nt-Scale-Di-agrams (When Available) J________________ $250.00
-------  - L-.-Crash-  Sc-e-ne-Vi-deos  (When  Available)  '----l I-----------  $100.00

--------------M-----.-R-e-tu-rn---e-d---C-heck- -Fee (Any Reason) [-  _J______________ _ ___$35.00  ___ _

SO  RESOLVED,  this  2nd day  of  January,  2018.

HILLTOWN  TOWNSHIP  BOARD  OF SUPERVISORS

K4"'l

Lo  e E. Leslie,

Township  Manager/Secretary

Jar  C. Grc)ff,
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